
  1 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  1 

 

HUTT CITY COUNCIL 

10 AUGUST 2021 

ITEM 13) Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 
RESOLVED: (UNANIMOUS) (Mayor Barry/Cr Briggs) 

“That Council: 

(1) notes that officers were directed to deal with USAR to negotiate a new agreement for 
the continued operation of the Events Centre;  

(2) notes that a position was reached between the parties and brought back to Council 
for approval in principle in July 2020.  Whilst Council approved the proposed 
variation USAR did not;  

(3) notes that a revised arrangement has been negotiated as outlined in this report and 
the consultant report attached as Appendix 1 to the report and documented in the 
Deed of Variation attached as Appendix 2 to the report;  

(4) notes that USAR and Raman Sarin (as guarantor) have agreed to the revised 
arrangement and signed the Deed of Variation attached as Appendix 2 to Report No. 
ARSC2021/3/148;  

(5) notes that Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy has been referenced in 
determining that the Events Centre is not a Strategic Asset and the decision does not 
reach the significance threshold;  

(6) notes that Council can either (a) accept the revised arrangement or (b) reject the 
revised arrangement;  

(7) notes the immediate budget impact of the revised arrangement as outlined in 
paragraph 44 of the report and that in the event Council agrees to the revised 
arrangement any budget shortfall will be addressed in the Annual Plan 2022/23;  

(8) accepts the revised arrangement as outlined in this report and consultant report 
attached as Appendix 1 to Report No. ARSC2021/3/148;  

(9) grants authorisation for the Chief Executive to execute the attached Deed of 
Variation attached as Appendix 2 to Report No. ARSC2021/3/148; and 

(10) agrees to release the ‘Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and 
Develop a Hotel (21/941)’ report, accompanying information, and resolution to the 
public.” 

For the reasons that USAR will continue to operate the Events centre fully 
resourced through to at least 30 June 2027 (30 June 2023 under the original 
variation); USAR will complete the Hotel by 31 December 2021 and operate it in 
conjunction with the Events Centre through to at least 30 June 2027 (30 June 2023 
under the original variation); and USAR is more likely to continue to lease and 
operate the Events Centre after 30 June 2027 on the varied terms.  



  2 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  2 

 

Audit and Risk Subcommittee 
Meeting 

16 June 2021 
 
 
 

File: (21/941) 

 
 
 
 
Report no: ARSC2021/3/148 
 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease 
Events Centre and Develop a Hotel 

 

 

 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report back on commercial negotiations between Council and USAR 
Commercial Assets Limited (USAR) regarding the ongoing arrangements for 
the operation of the Lower Hutt Events Centre (Events Centre) and 
development of a Hotel. 

2. To seek approval for the Chief Executive to execute a variation to the current 
arrangements between Council, USAR and Raman Sarin, as outlined in the 
report along with the report from Council’s consultant Kevin Podmore 
(attached as Appendix 1) and as documented in the attached Deed of 
Variation (attached as Appendix 2). 

3. This report is being considered in public excluded to enable the 
Subcommittee and Council to carry out, without prejudice or disadvantage 
commercial activities and carry on, without prejudice or disadvantage 
commercial negotiations.   

4. It is intended once Council has made its decision in accord with the 
recommendations in this paper it will move into public business to release 
the information and decision to the public.  

 

 

 



  3 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  3 

 

 

Recommendations 
That the Subcommittee recommends that Council: 

(1) notes that officers were directed to deal with USAR to negotiate a new 
agreement for the continued operation of the Events Centre; and 

(2) notes that a position was reached between the parties and brought back to 
Council for approval in principal in July 2020.  Whilst Council approved the 
proposed variation USAR did not; and 

(3) notes that a revised arrangement has been negotiated as outlined in this 
report and the consultant report (Appendix 1) and documented in the Deed 
of Variation (Appendix 2); and 

(4) notes that USAR and Raman Sarin (as guarantor) have agreed to the revised 
arrangement and signed the Deed of Variation (Appendix 2);  

(5) notes that Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy has been referenced 
in determining that the Events Centre is not a Strategic Asset and the 
decision does not reach the significance threshold; and 

(6) notes that Council can either (a) accept the revised arrangement or (b) reject 
the revised arrangement; and 

(7) notes the immediate budget impact of the revised arrangement as outlined in 
paragraph 44 of the report and that in the event Council agrees to the revised 
arrangement any budget shortfall will be addressed in the Annual Plan 
2022/23; and 

(8) accepts the revised arrangement as outlined in this report and consultant 
report (Appendix 1); and 

(9) grants authorisation for the Chief Executive to execute the attached Deed of 
Variation (Appendix 2). 

For the reasons that USAR will continue to operate the Events centre fully 
resourced through to at least 30 June 2027 (30 June 2023 under the original 
variation); USAR will complete the Hotel by 31 December 2021 and operate it in 
conjunction with the Events Centre through to at least 30 June 2027 (30 June 2023 
under the original variation); and USAR is more likely to continue to lease and 
operate the Events Centre after 30 June 2027 on the varied terms. 
 
Background 

5. Council and USAR are parties to an Agreement to Lease Events Centre and 
Develop Hotel which became unconditional in late 2015. 

6. Council completed development of the Events Centre in 2018 and USAR 
have been operating it pursuant to a Lease since July 2018.  USAR has yet to 
complete the associated Hotel development, currently scheduled to be 
completed in last quarter 2021. 

 

 



  4 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  4 

 

7. Following approaches by USAR in early 2020 regarding the ongoing viability 
of the current arrangements this Subcommittee and Council directed officers 
to deal with the Lessee (USAR) to negotiate a new agreement for the 
continued operation of the Events Centre and development of the Hotel, 
subject to Council approval. (Minutes ARC 20407 & C20405(2)). 

8. COVID-19 further impacted on the operation of the Events Centre. 

9. A position was reached between the parties and brought back to Council for 
approval in principal in July 2020. Whilst Council approved the proposed 
variation USAR did not. 

10. Consequently officers and our consultant have been in ongoing negotiations 
with USAR and have now reached agreement on a revised arrangement as 
outlined in this report and the consultant report (attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report) and documented in the attached Deed of Variation (attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report). 

11. USAR and Raman Sarin (as guarantor) have agreed to the revised 
arrangements and signed the Deed of Variation (attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report). 

12. Council’s consultant Kevin Podmore and officers will be in attendance to go 
through the detail of the revised arrangement with the subcommittee and 
answer any questions.  

Discussion 
13. The terms of the revised arrangement are as follows: 

Events Centre 

14. The initial term of the lease will no longer be shortened from 20 years to 5 
years to expire on 30 June 2023. It will remain the same and USAR will 
instead have a right to surrender the lease on 30 June 2027 and on each third 
anniversary of that date during the initial terms and at the mid-point (5 
years) of each renewal term.  

15. The tenant must give the Landlord at least 6 months written notice of its 
intention to Surrender the lease which is the same notice period as 
previously agreed in respect to the right of renewal.   

16. USAR has agreed to pay Council a Surrender Fee should it elect to surrender 
the lease during the initial term. The Surrender Fee is based on 90% of the 
Accelerated Base Rent which equates to $752,408 in 2027.  

17. The Annual Rent for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2024 is fixed at $40,000 
plus GST per annum, with $3,000 plus GST per annum (being $12,000 plus 
GST in total) being deferred and payable on 30 June 2024. From 1 July 2024 
the Annual Rent will include the Base Rent ($100,000 plus GST per annum) 
and the Percentage Rent. The Percentage Rent payable under the lease will 
be 3% of Total Revenue for the first $6 million of Total Revenue earned 
during the relevant lease year and will be 5% of Total Revenue earned above 



  5 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  5 

 

$6 million, provided that in any event the Percentage Rent payable will not 
be less than $45,000 plus GST per annum.  

18. As from 1 July 2024 and on each anniversary of that date USAR can elect to 
prepay the Base Rent on giving one month’s notice, by paying an amount 
equivalent to 90% of the Accelerated Base Rent. The amount to be paid on 1 
July 2024 is $886,741.  

19. Transition services to be provided on expiry and non-renewal of the lease 
were to be provided by USAR to HCC at a cost of $15,000 plus GST. They are 
now to be provided on any lease surrender at no cost.  

Hotel  

20.  USAR will commit to operate a hotel of 4-star rating Hotel comprising of not 
less than 40 apartments at the Hotel site for 9 years until 30 June 2030. 

21. USAR shall be entitled to unit title and sell up to 20 of the Hotel apartments. 
No change.   

22. The Deed of Variation no longer provides USAR the right to request Council 
to release it from its obligation to run a Hotel. 

23. The attached report from Council’s consultant, Kevin Podmore (Appendix 1) 
provides additional commentary on the previous variation proposal and the 
revised arrangement. 

Significance: 
24. Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy has been referenced to 

determine whether the Events Centre is a Strategic Asset or the decision 
reaches the significance threshold. 

25. In accordance with section 76AA(3) of the Local Government Act 2002 
Council considers the following assets to be strategic: 

• Roading Network 

• Wastewater Network and Treatment 

• Stormwater Network 

• Water Supply Network 

• Landfills 

• Network of Parks and reserves 

• Dowse and Settlers collections 

• Library Network 

26. The Events Centre is not considered a Strategic Asset. 



  6 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  6 

 

27. In considering the significance of the decision the following matters should 
be considered; 

a) The extent to which the matter flows logically and consequently from a 
significant decision already made or from a decision in the LTP or the 
Annual Plan. 

Relevant as not signalled as yet in the LTP or Annual Plan  

b) The extent the matter in terms of its net cost to the Council.  Where a 
decision has not been highlighted in the LTP or Annual Plan, a decision 
involving a change in spending of more than 10% of the planned capital 
expenditure for capital items or 5% of the planned operating expenditure 
for operating decisions will be considered significant. 

Not relevant as thresholds not met. 

c) The transfer of ownership, or disposal of a Strategic Asset 

Not relevant as no change of ownership or disposal of a Strategic Asset  

d) The matter includes a large increase in user fee or introduces a user fee for 
a service that was previously free 

Not relevant, as not related to an increase or introduction of user charges. 

e) The matter includes consideration of an alteration to intended level of 
service for any core Council activity. 

Not relevant as no change to intended level of service. 

f) Reversibility and intergenerational equity 

Not relevant – the decision does not change the irreversible nature of the current 
arrangements in place 

g) Practicality of engagement 

The matter is related to a confidential commercial negotiation, so impractical that 
wide engagement on the matter is undertaken.  Information will be made public 
subsequent to the Council decision if this concludes negotiations. 

h) The extent to which the matter under consideration is of public interest or 
controversial within the community 

Relevant. The matter of the development of the hotel and operation of the Events 
Centre is of public interest and has been controversial within the community in 
the past. 

28. When considering the significance of a proposal, decision or other matter it 
is the cumulative effect of all these criteria that determines the overall 
significance of a matter.  Consequently the matter is not considered 
significant in terms of Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy. 



  7 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  7 

 

Options 
29. The Deed of Variation, as negotiated between the parties, has been signed by 

USAR and Raman Sarin. 

30. Effectively there are only two options: 

a. Accept the revised arrangement to the existing contract; or 

b. Reject the revised arrangement to the existing contract.  

31. At a high level accepting the revised arrangement has the following benefits 
over rejection 

• USAR will continue to operate the Events Centre fully resourced and 
professionally managed through to at least 30 June 2027, at its own 
risk(30 June 2023 under the original variation); 

• USAR will complete the Hotel by 31 December 2021 at its own cost and 
operate it in conjunction with the Events Centre through to at least 30 
June 2027 (30 June 2023 under the original variation); 

• USAR is more likely to continue to lease and operate the Events Centre 
after 30 June 2027 on the varied terms. 

32. Again at a high level these benefits are achieved by Council agreeing to: 

• A right of surrender (subject to a Surrender payment) exercisable on 30 
June 2027 and on each 3 year anniversary of that date during the initial 
term and at 5 yearly intervals through each renewal term 

 (One early right of renewal at 30 June 2023 in original variation). 

• A fixed annual rental through to 30 June 2024, followed by a reduced 
Percentage Rental from 1 July 2024, subject to a minimum annual rental. 
(A fixed annual rental through to 30 June 2023.  Existing terms after, if 
renewed, in original variation, but highly likely to have been subject to a 
renewal renegotiation). 

• A right to prepay the Base Rent to Council as from 1 July 2024 and each 
anniversary of that date. 

33. The attached report from consultant Kevin Podmore (Appendix 1) notes the 
proposed terms of the revised arrangement allows Council to still achieve its 
objectives. 

34. The risks to Council of rejecting the revised arrangement have been 
reappraised and are considered the same as those previously reported (July 
2020): 

• USAR engineering for the existing arrangements to be terminated. This 
risk was confirmed by Gerard Dewar (Thomas Dewar Sziranyi Letts) in 
the paper to Council (July 2020) commenting that while Council has no 
obligation to vary the lease, an insistence on contractual performance 



  8 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  8 

 

may inevitably lead to breach/termination and return Council to the 
limited remedies the original contract provides for – namely the 
guarantee of payment of the accelerated base rent by Mr Sarin; and 

• The Council losing any future control of the Hotel development, and in 
the event USAR considered the Hotel not to be viable then changing it to 
apartments as a possible higher value use; and 

• In the event of a premature end to the current arrangement the risk 
associated with the time and cost of finding a suitable operator on 
acceptable terms.  Our consultant’s view is that the likelihood of a 
replacement tenant being found who will pay a percentage rent of 5% is 
considered very low.  A new tenant if one could be found would require 
significant lease incentives.  If Council did not want to hibernate the 
Events Centre it would have to be willing to enter into a management 
agreement and in doing so would be taking over all the operating risk. 

Climate Change Impact and Considerations 
35. The matters addressed in this report have been considered in accordance 

with the process set out in Council’s Climate Change Considerations Guide. 

36. There are no additional climate change impacts from those already 
associated with the operation of the Events Centre and development and 
operation of the Hotel.  

Consultation 
37. Following approaches by USAR in early 2020 regarding the ongoing viability 

of the current arrangements this Committee and Council directed officers to 
deal with the Lessee (USAR) to negotiate a new agreement for the continued 
operation of the Events Centre and development of the Hotel, subject to 
Council approval. 

38. A position was reached between the parties and brought back to Council for 
approval in principal in July 2020.  Whilst Council approved the proposed 
variation USAR did not. 

39. This revised arrangement is the consequence of further negotiations and 
meetings between the parties since that time up to date. 

Legal Considerations 
40. The Deed of Variation (Appendix 2) documenting the revised arrangement 

has been prepared by Council’s lawyers Thomas Dewar Sziranyi Letts and 
signed by USAR and Raman Sarin. 

41. If Council approves the revised arrangement the Deed of Variation will be 
signed by Council and be in effect. 

Financial Considerations 
42. The immediate budget impact of the proposed changes has been considered 

against the current budget figures in LTP2021-2031. 

http://iportal.huttcity.govt.nz/Record/ReadOnly?Uri=5574640


  9 10 August 2021 

 

DEM15-4-4-CONF - 21/941 - Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events 
Centre and Develop a Hotel 

Page  9 

 

43. The current budget figures were based on existing contractual arrangements 
and assumptions, prior to the renegotiated position which anticipates a post 
Covid-19 recovery over a number of years. 

44. The fixed rental over Years 1-3 is compared with the current budget below:. 

Budgeted income Years 1-3 $0.94M   

As per Variation   $0.12M 

Difference    ($0.82M) 

45. In the event that Council approves the revised arrangement any budget 
shortfalls will need to be addressed in the Annual Plan 2022/23. 

46. As the Events Centre revenue returns to a more certain normalised trading 
pattern, subsequent to Covid-19 recovery and operation of the hotel, a full 
review of the future revenue and rental stream will be undertaken. 

 
Appendices 

No. Title Page 
1  Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by 

Kevin Podmore 
9 

2  Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version 
June 2021 

14 

      
 
   

  
 
 
 
Author: Gary Craig 
Head of City Growth 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed By: Jenny Livschitz 
Group Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
Reviewed By: Kara Puketapu-Dentice 
Director Economy and Development 
 
 
Approved By: Jo Miller 
Chief Executive  



Attachment 1 Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by Kevin Podmore 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  10 
 

 
  



Attachment 1 Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by Kevin Podmore 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  11 
 

 
  



Attachment 1 Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by Kevin Podmore 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  12 
 

 
  



Attachment 1 Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by Kevin Podmore 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  13 
 

 
  



Attachment 1 Appendix 1: Revised Variation Arrangement  June 2021 Report by Kevin Podmore 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  14 
 

 



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  15 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  16 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  17 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  18 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  19 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  20 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  21 
 

 
  



Attachment 2 Appendix 2: 706973 - Deed of Variation - final execution version June 2021 
 

 

Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel Page  22 
 

 
  


	hutt city council
	10 august 2021
	item 13) Further Information on Agreement to Lease Events Centre and Develop a Hotel
	ReSOLVED: (UNANIMOUS) (Mayor Barry/Cr Briggs)
	Purpose of Report
	Background
	Discussion
	Significance:
	Options
	Climate Change Impact and Considerations
	Consultation
	Legal Considerations
	Financial Considerations
	Appendices

